
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee meeting via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 January 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-Meeting (09:00 - 09:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 44)  

Dafydd Elis-Thomas MS, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Jason Thomas, Director Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Jo Thomas, Senior Financial Planning & Budgetary Control Manager 

 

Break (10:30 - 10:45)  

 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22 

(10.45-11.45) (Pages 45 - 73)  

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and the Welsh 

Language 

Bethan Webb, Deputy Director, Welsh Language Division  

Jeremy Evas, Head of Prosiect 2050 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Correspondence from the Llywydd on the impact of COVID on journalism 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

4.2 Correspondence with BBC Cymru Wales on Licence Fee Settlement Process 

and the Ofcom Review 

 (Pages 76 - 78)  

4.3 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on support for creative 

industries 

 (Pages 79 - 81)  

4.4 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on freelancer grant fund 

 (Pages 82 - 86)  

4.5 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on the National Library of Wales 

and education 

 (Pages 87 - 94)  

4.6 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on the Tailored Review of the 

National Library of Wales 

 (Pages 95 - 96)  

4.7 Correspondence with Welsh Government on Public Appointments 

 (Pages 97 - 100)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Private debrief 

(11.45-12.00)   

7 Presentation of the findings from focus groups for the inquiry into 

who gets remembered in public spaces 

(12:00-12:10)   

Catherine McKeag, Citizen Engagement Manager, Welsh Parliament 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



1 

 

Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee –  
14 January 2021 
 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

 
Memorandum on the Draft Budget proposals for 2021-22 

 
 

1.0 Introduction    
 

This paper provides information to the Committee regarding my spending plans as the Deputy 
Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism in respect of the culture and heritage budgets within my 
portfolio. The spending plans are set out in the draft Budget for 2021-22 published on 21 
December. This paper also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee. 
 
The sectors in my portfolio have faced significant challenges this year as a result of the 
Coronavirus pandemic. Some of these challenges will continue next year as we aim to support our 
sectors survive and recover. Whilst our focus has been on the health and economic response we 
have also been robust in ensuring the survival of our culture and heritage, our national institutions 
and the communities that protect and nurture them. 
 
Recognising the importance of culture and heritage for the improvement of health and well-being, 
particularly as part of recovery from the pandemic, it is vital that we maintain our investment in 
these areas and look to enhance our levels of capital investment wherever possible.  
 
Our culture and heritage are an intrinsic part of our nation’s identity. The music and literature of 
Wales and our iconic castles shape our identity and tell the story of Wales to the world.  Libraries, 
museums, archives, heritage sites and arts venues across Wales enable thousands to enjoy and 
engage with our culture. They create a distinct sense of place in our communities
[...]
20/21 
Joio Cyf (Joio (Bang 2) 
Ltd) 

Bang Series 2 
0.190  2.302  

2020/21 
Lupus Films (Kensukes 
Kingdom Ltd) Kensukes Kingdom 0.100  0.841  

2020/21 

Little Door Productions 
Ltd (Little Door (The 
Pact) Ltd) The Pact 0.595  5.953  

2020/21 One Tribe TV Limited  Wonders of the Celtic Deep 0.077  0.618  

2020/21 
Eleven Films (Starco TV 
3 Ltd)  Sex Education Series 3 0.432  5.186  

2020/21 
WOTW2 Ltd- Urban 
Myth films  War of the Worlds Series 2 0.750  7.344  

TOTAL (excluding withdrawn 
offers*) 

  30.908 365.746 

 
 

 

 

  

  

Pack Page 42



27 

 

 

Annex E – BAD WOLD STUDIOS INVESTMENT (11 November 2020) 

 

 

Investment  
Investment 
Value (£) 

Drawn 
down to 
date (£)  

To be 
drawn 
down in 
future years 
(£) 

Accrued 
interest @ 
7.52% to 
date (£) 

Paid 
interest @ 
7.52% to 
date (£) 

Bad Wolf 
match 
funding 
(£) 

Expected 
Welsh 
Spend (£)  

Achieved 
Welsh 
Spend (£)  

Repayable Advance    4,500,000 4,500,000 - 1,063,937 51,481 - 54,000,000 54,000,000 

Further Grant 4,500,000 2,305,183 2,194,817 N/A N/A - 79,000,000 40,396,745 

Purchase of Buildings 1 and 2, 
Trident Park 

6,000,000 6,000,000 - N/A N/A - N/A N/A 

Acquisition fees 30,000 30,000 - N/A N/A - N/A N/A 

Studio Fit out Works 2,650,000 2,650,000 - N/A N/A 2,800,000 N/A N/A 

Pinewood Studio Wales Fit out 
Works 

667,588 667,588 - N/A N/A 692,412 N/A N/A 

SAWS 80,000 40,000 - N/A N/A - N/A N/A 

Deposit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 250,000 N/A N/A 

Youth Drama Network 20,000 20,000 - - N/A - N/A N/A 

Total 18,447,588 16,212,771 2,194,817 1,063,937 51,481 3,742,412 133,000,000 94,396,745 

 
 

 

P
ack P

age 43



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee    
 
Date:  Thursday 14 January 2021 
Time:  10:45-11:45am 
Title: Evidence paper to inform scrutiny of Draft Budget 2021-22 – 

Welsh Language budgets 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To provide infor
[...]

Change 
£'000 

2021-22 
New 

Plans 
Draft 

Budget 
£'000 

Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language MEG  

Welsh 
Language 

Welsh 
Language 

20,949 - 20,949 - 20,949 

Welsh 
Language 
Commissioner 

3,207 - 3,207 116 3,323 

Total   24,156 - 24,156 116 24,272 

Education MEG 

Welsh in 
Education  

Welsh in 
Education 

12,675 - 12,675 - 12,675 

Total TOTAL 12,675 - 12,675 - 12,675 

Overall Total 36,831 - 36,831 116 36,947 

 
 

Pack Page 57



3 
 

 
 

TABLE 2: Overview of the Capital Budget – Total Welsh Language 

 
Action 
 

Budget 
Expenditure 
Line (BEL)  

2020-21 
Final  

Budget 
£'000 

Baseline 
Adjustments  

£’000 

 
Revised 
Baseline 

£'000 
Change 

£'000 

2021-22 
New 

Plans 
Draft 

Budget 
£'000 

Welsh 
Language 

Welsh 
Language 
Commissioner 

385 (385) 
 

- 30 30 

Total   385 (385) - 30 30 

Overall Total 385 (385) - 30 30 

 
 

11. I must also note that the aim is to mainstream Cymraeg 2050 into all Welsh 
Government portfolio areas and there is already expenditure on the language 
embedded in delivery within many other ministerial portfolios. 

 
 
Impact of the pandemic on the 2021-22 budget allocations  
 

12. As a result of the pandemic, in the First Supplementary Budget 2020-21, 
published on 27 May, £1.995m of revenue was identified and returned to the 
central reserve from the Welsh Language BEL in order to support Welsh 
Government COVID-19 priorities. The budgets repurposed to support these 
efforts related to three categories: 

 

 Those things that could no longer happen as a result of the pandemic (for 
example certain Urdd activities and some funding in relation to Welsh in the 
community); 

 Those activities that could be delayed (for example in relation to the 
Understanding Bilingualism project, the new policy on language transmission 
and use in families, Review of Language Promotion Grants, the contract for 
external specialists to advise Prosiect 2050); and  

 Those that that could be done differently (these were especially relevant to 
activities in the community, or those that pertain to learning e.g. courses run 
by the National Centre for Learning Welsh that could be successfully moved 
online). 

 
13. Welsh Government has also made funding available for a range of interventions 

to respond to, and mitigate the impact of, the current crisis. This included 
additional funding to some partners for example: £3.1m capital (Education 
MEG) to the Urdd to provide support in the absence of it being able to create 
income from its residential centres and £0.5m (Mental Health, Wellbeing and 
Welsh Language MEG) to the National Eisteddfod to provide support with the 
costs associated with the postponement of the Tregaron Eisteddfod. 
 

Pack Page 58



4 
 

14. For Draft Budget 2021-22 the baseline used for comparative purposes is Final 
Budget 2020-21. As a result the reduction of £1.995m to 2020-21 budgets in 
response to COVID-19, and published in First Supplementary Budget 2020-21, 
are not reflected in draft budget and have been reinstated in full for 2021-22, as 
the realignment exercise concentrated on the financial year 2020-21 only. This 
is with exception of £0.2m for the National Centre for Learning Welsh’s budget 
where the reduction has been made possible due to operational savings made 
due to the shift towards online learning. Further details can be found in 
paragraph 60-65.    
 

15. I will continue to review the impact of the pandemic on the organisations that we 
fund as we move into the next financial year in order to ensure that any 
decisions best meet the evolving challenges presented by the pandemic. The 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd wishes to retain as much flexibility as 
possible now as we better understand the impact of the winter months on the 
spread of the disease. In particular the additional funding needed to support the 
NHS and local government as they stand at the forefront of our response to the 
pandemic.  Consideration will also be given for other areas such as the Welsh 
language and I reserve the right to apply for funding from the COVID-19 reserve 
funding to help with Welsh language organisations. 

 
 
Final out-turns for 2019-20 and forecast out-turns for 2020-21 
 

16. The final outturn for 2019-20 for Welsh Language was £36.5m and the forecast 
outturn for 2020-21 is £35.5m with no significant variance to budgets as detailed 
in Annex A.  

 
 
Part 1: Commentary on Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) allocations 
 

Welsh Language BEL (Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language MEG) 
 

17. The purpose of the Welsh language BEL is to support Cymraeg 2050 in relation 
to increasing the use of Welsh and securing the right infrastructure.   

 
18. Funding within the Welsh Language BEL has been maintained at £20.949m for 

2021-22. The budget primarily supports partnership activities including:  
 

 Cymraeg i Blant (Cymraeg for Kids) – to support parents, prospective 
parents and other family members in using Welsh at home, transmit 
Welsh to their children, and to support children’s linguistic development in 
a social and educational context. Further detail is provided at para 41.  

 The delivery of Welsh-language training through the National Centre for 
Learning Welsh. Further detail is provided at para 60-65. 

 Delivering the Welsh Language Technology Action Plan. 

 Increase language use within communities for example through providing 
grants to the mentrau iaith, Merched y Wawr and the Young Farmers. 

 Delivery of the Siarter Iaith (Welsh Language Charter) programme. 

Pack Page 59



5 
 

 Fund additional expertise in language planning as part of Prosiect 2050. 

 Fund the Welsh Language Tribunal.    

 Research, evaluation and marketing in respect of the strategy. 
 

Welsh Language Commissioner BEL (Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh 
Language MEG) 
 

19. The budget (revenue of £3.207m and capital £0.030m) supports the Welsh 
Language Commissioner (further det
[...]
eriod 

8) 

 
Baseline 

Changes 

New 
plans 
draft 

budget 

Welsh Language 
Welsh Language 
Commissioner 0 385 0 385 0 385 385 0 30 30 

TOTAL BUDGET 0 385 0 385 0 385 385 0 30 30 

            

TOTAL MHW&WL MEG 24,148 24,541 -1,595 22,946 0 22,946 23,189 24,156 146 24,302 
            

EDUCATION MEG            
            

RESOURCE  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Action BEL Description 
 

Final Outturn 

Plans as per 
2020-21 

Final Budget 
Changes 

1st 
Supplementary 

budget 
Changes 

2nd 
Supplementary 

budget 

Forecast  
(Period 

8) 

 
Baseline 

Changes 

New 
plans 
draft 

budget 

Welsh in 
Education Welsh in Education 12,369 12,675 -350 12,325 0 12,325 12,325 12,675 0 12,675 

TOTAL BUDGET 12,369 12,675 -350 12,325 0 12,325 12,325 12,675 0 12,675 

            

Total Welsh Language Budgets 36,517 37,216 -1,945 35,271 0 35,271 35,514 36,831 146 36,977 

 

P
ack P

age 72



 

 

 

 

 
 
  

 

 

 

Helen Mary Jones MS 

Chair  

Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

 

Our ref: EJ/AJ 

 

8 December 2020  

 

 

Dear Helen Mary, 

 

I have followed with interest the Committee’s recent work looking at the impact of COVID 

on journalism. 

I have been struck by the scale of the issues uncovered by the Committee in the inquiry, 

and its previous work in this field. Engaging with all the people of Wales is one of the 

Commission’s strategic priorities and I have been giving some thought to practical ways in 

which the Senedd could make a difference. 

Legal situation 

The Government of Wales Act 2006 (GOWA) provides that the Senedd Commission ‘…may 

do anything which appears to it necessary or appropriate for the purposes of, or in 

connection with, the discharge of its functions’. GOWA further says that the Commission 

must provide to the Senedd (or ensure it is provided with), the ‘…property, staff and 

services required for the Senedd’s purposes’. 

A strong, independent me
[...]
 other 

PSBs.  

Pack Page 77

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/letters-from-the-culture-secretary-to-the-bbc-and-s4c-on-the-2022-licence-fee-settlement
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/letters-from-the-culture-secretary-to-the-bbc-and-s4c-on-the-2022-licence-fee-settlement


   

 

 

4. Finally, Ofcom should update the listed events regime to cover the distribution of content 

on digital platforms. 

 

Finally, I understand that my team is in discussions with your committee secretariat around a 

scrutiny session looking at the BBC’s Annual Review and associated matters. We would, of 

course, be more than happy to discuss matters relating to the Licence Fee and the PSB Review 

as part of this session. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Rhodri Talfan Davies 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 78



Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Helen Mary Jones MS 
Chair 
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications 
Committee 
 
 

 
 

11 December 2020  
 

Dear Helen, 
 
IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE CREATIVE INDUSTRIES 
 
At the Plenary Debate on the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee’s 
Report on the Impact of COVID-19 on the Creative Industries on 11 November, I agreed to 
write to you to provide further information on questions raised during the discussion.  This 
inform
[...]
consideration the Welsh 
Government have given to maximising the use of the National Library’s assets in the development 
of the curriculum. I would also be grateful if you could arrange a meeting between the Welsh 
Government and the National Library to engage further on this subject and provide the Committee 
with an update when it has taken place. 

 

1 Record of Proceedings, paragraphs 70 and 71 – 12 November 2020 

Kirsty Williams MS 

Minister for Education  

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 4.5



 

I am copying this letter to the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism; the Chair of the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee; and to the National Library of Wales.  

Yours sincerely,  

 

Helen Mary Jones 

Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 88



Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
 
 

 
 
 

18 December 2020 
 

 
Dear Helen Mary, 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 24 November regarding issues arising from the Culture, 
Welsh Language and Communications Committee meeting with the National Library of 
Wales.  
 
Following publication of the draft Curriculum for Wales in 2019, we were very grateful to 
receive input and involvement from the National Library o
[...]
s, Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications 
Committee, has written following the Committee’s meeting with the National Library 
of Wales on 12 November. 

2. The letter refers to a comment made by the National Librarian Pedr ap Llwyd that 
“there has been no connection at all, no communication at all, between the library 
and education officials in Welsh Government” regarding the potential contribution the 
National Library of Wales’ resources could make to supporting the implementation of 
the Curriculum for Wales. 

3. The letter also asked for a meeting to be arranged between the Welsh Government 
and the National Library to engage further on this subject 

4. A draft response is attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 92



 

       

      

 

24 November 2020 

Annwyl Dafydd,  

Issues arising from the Committee’s meeting  with the National Library of Wales 

Thank you for appearing before the Committee on the 12 November to discuss the Tailored Review 
of the National Library of Wales.  

Following the session, the Committee agreed to write to you to ask for an update on when the 
Welsh Government’s will make a formal response to the Tailored Review as this would aid the 
Committee in planning its next steps. Furthermore, it would be helpful if the Welsh Government’s 
response to the Tailored Review could be accompanied by an Oral Statement to the Senedd. 

The Committee also agreed to write to the Minister for Education, Kirsty Williams MS, regarding the 
involvement of the National Library in the development of the new curriculum for Wales, which I 
have copied to your office for information.  

Yours sincerely,  

 

Helen Mary Jones  

Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Lord Elis-Thomas MS 

Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Pack Page 95

Agenda Item 4.6



Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirp
[...]
he issue of public appointments to the National Library’s Board of Trustees was 
discussed.  

As public appointments sit under your portfolio of responsibilities, we would be grateful if you 
could please outline what steps are being taken to ensure the best possible field of applicants to 
the Board of Trustees at the National Library – including ensuring a better breadth and diversity of 
skills, talent, and experience in terms of applicants and appointees. Similarly, we would like to ask 
what assessment has been made of the appropriateness of the remuneration for the Executive 
Chair, and Board members at the National Library – including details of how it compares with 
similar roles and appointments across the public sector. 

I am copying this letter to Dafydd Elis-Thomas MS, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism. 

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Helen Mary Jones  

Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

 

 

Jane Hutt MS  

Deputy Minister and Chief Whip  

  

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 4.7



 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 98



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
  
 
 
Helen Mary Jones MS 
Chair, Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN  
 
SeneddDGCh@senedd.cymru  
 

[...]
five different 
levels of remuneration based on an assessment of the body’s size, complexity and 
exposure to risk. The guidance is currently being reviewed. Part of this work has considered 
the approach adopted across other parts of the UK and identified similar unremunerated 
arrangements for Trustees in the Culture sector.   
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 100


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22
	Draft Budget Evidence Paper - DET - En

	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22
	CWLC Committee Draft Budget 2021-22 Scrutiny - Evidence paper (final)

	4.1 Correspondence from the Llywydd on the impact of COVID on journalism
	4.2 Correspondence with BBC Cymru Wales on Licence Fee Settlement Process and the Ofcom Review
	4.3 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on support for creative industries
	4.4 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on freelancer grant fund
	PTN 4.4 - 2020 10 20 Chair to Deputy Minister Freelancer fund
	PTN 4.4 - Correspondence with WG freelancer grant fund_e

	4.5 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on the National Library of Wales and education
	20201124 Chair to KW re National Library for Wales and Curriculum
	PTN 4.5 - Correspondence with Welsh Government on NLW and Education

	4.6 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on the Tailored Review of the National Library of Wales
	PTN 4.6 - 20201124 Chair to DET re Tailored Review of National Library for Wales
	PTN 4.6 - Correspondence with the WG on the Tailored Review_e

	4.7 Correspondence with Welsh Government on Public Appointments
	PTN 4.7 - 20201124 Chair to Deputy Minister and Chief Whip re public appointments
	PTN 4.7 - Correspondence with the Welsh Government on National Library of Wales




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee meeting vi Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 January 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11099 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Helen Mary Jones MS (Temporary Chair) 

Jack Sargeant MS (In place of Mick Antoniw MS) 

John Griffiths MS 

Mike Hedges MS (In place of Carwyn Jones MS) 

David Melding MS 

Witnesses: 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas MS, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport 

and Tourism 

Jeremy Evas, Welsh Government 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Mental Health, Well-being 

and Welsh Language 

Bethan Webb, Welsh Government 

Jason Thomas, Welsh Government 

Jo Thomas, Welsh Government 

 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Carwyn Jones and Mick Antoniw. 

 

Jack Sargeant and Mike Hedges attended the meeting as substitutes.  

  

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22  

Members discussed the Draft Budget with the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and 

Tourism. 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22  

Members discussed the Draft Budget with the Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and 

Welsh Language. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Llywydd on the impact of COVID on journalism  

4.2 Correspondence with BBC Cymru Wales on Licence Fee Settlement Process and the 

Ofcom Review  

4.3 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on support for creative industries  

4.4 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on freelancer grant fund  

4.5 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on the National Library of Wales and 

education  

4.6 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on the Tailored Review of the 

National Library of Wales  

4.7 Correspondence with Welsh Government on Public Appointments  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

 

6 Private debrief  

Members agreed to write to Welsh Government, outlining their views on the draft 

budget.  

 

7 Presentation of the findings from focus groups for the inquiry into 

who gets remembered in public spaces  

The Committee received a summary of findings, and agreed to publish the summary in 

due course.  


